

#### **ABSTRACT**

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department – Schemes - Member of Legislative Assembly Constituency Development Scheme (MLACDS) 2020-21 – Sanction of balance amount of Rs.235 crore (50%) – Orders – Issued.

### Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS.1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 34

Dated: 26.02.2021 சார்வரி மாசி 14–ந் தேதி திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2052

#### Read:

(1) G.O. (Ms) No.130, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS1) Department, dated 27.07.2020.

(2) G.O. (Ms).No.167, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS1)

Department, dated 21.10.2020.

(3) G,O, (Ms) No,168, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS1) Department, dated 23.10.2020.

Read also:

(4) From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Lr. Rc.No. 17554 / 2020 / NEDM-2 Dt. 16.02.2021.

#### **ORDER:**

In the Government Order first read above, administrative sanction was accorded for a sum of Rs.470 crore along with the detailed guidelines for the implementation of Member of Legislative Assembly Constituency Development Scheme (MLACDS) for the year 2020-2021. In the Government Order second read above, orders were issued amending the guidelines for the implementation of Member of Legislative Assembly Constituency Development Scheme (MLACDS). In the Government Order third read above, orders were issued releasing Rs.235 crore being 50% of funds out of total fund allocation of Rs.470 crore for the implementation of Member of Legislative Assembly Constituency Development Scheme funds for the year 2020-2021.

2. In the letter fourth read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that as per the G.O. third read above, Rs.235 crore have been released to the Greater Chennai Corporation and all the District Collectors in the financial year (2020-2021). Now, the balance 50% of the Member of Legislative Assembly Constituency Development Scheme fund needs to be released to the Districts and Greater Chennai Corporation for ensuring of speedy implementation of the scheme in all the Assembly Constituencies.

- 3. Therefore, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has requested the Government to issue necessary orders for the release of balance 50% of the funds and which may be debitable to the respective head of accounts from the Budget Allocation for the year 2021-20 under Member of Legislative Assembly Constituency Development Scheme.
- The Government, after detailed examination of the proposal of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, accord sanction for a sum of Rs.235 crore (Rupees Two hundred and thirty five crore only) being the balance 50% for the implementation of Member of Legislative Assembly Constituency Development Scheme (MLACDS) during 2020-2021.
- The amount sanctioned in para 4 above, shall be debited to the following Heads of Account:-

4515 - 00 - Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes - 789 Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes - State's expenditure - JB Execution Schemes under member of Legislative Assembly Constituency Development Scheme under Special Component Plan - 416 Major Works - 01 - Rs. 49,35,00,000/-Major Works.

Old (DPC 4515- 00-789-JB-1606) IFHRMS (DPC 4515-00-789-JB-41601)

4515 - 00 - Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes - 796 Tribal Area Sub-Plan - State's expenditure - JC Execution of other Schemes under member of Legislative Assembly Constituency Development Scheme - 416 Major Works - 01 - Major Rs. 2,35,00,000/-Works.

Old (DPC 4515-00-796-JC-1609) IFHRMS (DPC 4515-00-796-JC-41601)

4515 - 00 - Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes - 800 Other expenditure - State's expenditure - JF Execution of other Schemes under member of Legislative Assembly Constituency Rs.183,30,00,000/-Development Scheme - 416 Major Works - 01 - Major Works.

Old (DPC 4515-00-800-JF 1602) IFHRMS (DPC 4515-00-800-JF-41601)

Total

Rs.235,00,00,000/-

- 6. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw the amount sanctioned in para 4 above and disburse the same to the District Collectors [except Chennai] and the Commissioner of Greater Chennai Corporation.
- 7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.9282/RD/2021, dated 26.02.2021.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# HANS RAJ VERMA, ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

All Members of Legislative Assembly

(through the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj).

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai–15.

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Chennai – 9.

The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Secretariat, Chennai – 9.

All District Collectors (except Chennai).

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies

(through the Commissioner of Rural Development

and Panchayat Raj).

The Commissioner, Greater Chennai Corporation, Chennai-3.

The Director of Town Panchayats, Chennai-108.

The Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts, Chennai-15.

The Member Secretary, State Planning Commission, Chennai-5.

The Director, Local Fund Audit Department, Chennai-108.

The Principal Accountant General, Chennai – 18/35.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai - 9.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai - 35.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai - 5.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (North), Chennai -1.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madurai.

All Treasury Officers.

The National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.

Copy to:-

The Principal Secretary/Secretary-II to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant toHon'ble Minister for Municipal Administration, Rural Development, Implementation of Special Programme, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary to Government, Chennai-9. The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9. Finance (BG-I/BG-II/RD) Department, Chennai – 9.

// FORWARDED BY ORDER //

Section Officer.